and I hear that he is still there today as commander – to return my money, 
jewelry and bank books, because I am close to 60 years old, and I can’t make 
a living today, and support myself and my sick wife, property, store, three 
houses, the value paper, furniture, and everything else that amounts to a 
total of Din. 4,500,000. – four million five hundred thousand, the state of 
Croatia took away from me in its entirety.-

Captain Panava Dragutin, Commander, told me that my money, bank 
books, as well as jewelry were sent through the First Croatian Savings Bank 
to the National Bank in Belgrade, and when I come by the transport, I am to